(in millions, except per share data) 12/31/15 9/30/15 6/30/15 3/31/15 12/31/14

High price(1)

$ 88.15 $ 84.78 $ 84.85 $ 85.97 $ 80.79
Low price(1)

$ 77.46 $ 74.99 $ 78.45 $ 75.44 $ 71.10
Period end closing price(2)

$ 86.45 $ 78.06 $ 78.64 80.03 $ 75.58
Dividends paid per common share $ 0.885 $ 0.82 $ 0.82 $ 0.82 $ 0.82
Volume weighted average price for the period(1) $ 84.15 $ 79.57 $ 81.13 $ 81.90 $ 75.95
Common shares outstanding - diluted, at period end 334 334 334 334 334
Market value of outstanding common shares, at period end(3) $ 28,855 $ 26,052 $ 26,247 $ 26,713 $ 25,233

(1) Based on the sales price, adjusted for common stock dividends, as reported by Bloomberg.
(2) Based on the period end closing price, adjusted for common stock dividends, as reported by Bloomberg.
(3) Period end market value of outstanding common shares is calculated as the product of (a) shares of common stock outstanding at period end and (b) closing share price at period end, adjusted for common stock

dividends, as reported by Bloomberg.

6

Crown Castle International Corp.
Fourth Quarter 2015

COMPANY
OVERVIEW  FINANCIALS & METRICS ASSET PORTFOLIO OVERVIEW CAPITALIZATION OVERVIEW APPENDIX

SUMMARY PORTFOLIO HIGHLIGHTS
(as of December 31, 2015)
Number of towers(1)

39,697
Average number of tenants per tower 2.2
Remaining contracted customer receivables ($ in billions)(2)

$ 20
Weighted average remaining customer contract term (years)(3)

6
Percent of towers in the Top 50 / 100 Basic Trading Areas 56% / 71%
Percent of ground leased / owned (by site rental gross margin) 64% / 36%
Weighted average maturity of ground leases (years)(4) 31

SUMMARY FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

Three Months Ended December

31,  Twelve Months Ended December 31,

(dollars in thousands, except per share amounts) 2015  2014  2015  2014

Operating Data:
Net revenues

Site rental $ 785,336  $ 723,416  $ 3,018,413  $ 2,866,613
Network services and other 160,500  202,452  645,438  672,143

Net revenues $ 945,836  $ 925,868  $ 3,663,851  $ 3,538,756

Gross margin

Site rental $ 537,711  $ 493,539  $ 2,054,544  $ 1,960,461
Network services and other 66,119  77,513  287,881  271,689

Total gross margin $ 603,830  $ 571,052  $ 2,342,425  $ 2,232,150

Net income (loss) attributable to CCIC common stockholders $ 130,065  $ 137,073  $ 1,477,004  $ 346,525
Net income (loss) attributable to CCIC common stockholders per share - diluted $ 0.39  $ 0.41  $ 4.42  $ 1.04

Non-GAAP Data(5):
Adjusted EBITDA $ 539,797  $ 519,589  $ 2,119,183  $ 2,051,257
FFO 410,271  364,257  1,533,069  1,288,133
AFFO 372,223  328,320  1,436,635  1,324,054
AFFO per share $ 1.11  $ 0.98  $ 4.30  $ 3.97

Summary Cash Flow Data:
Net cash provided by (used for) operating activities $ 503,149  $ 449,268  $ 1,794,025  $ 1,600,197
Net cash provided by (used for) investing activities(6) (271,089)  (546,180)  (1,959,734)  (1,216,709)
Net cash provided by (used for) financing activities (235,487)  16,045  (935,476)  (462,987)

(1) Includes towers and rooftops, excludes small cells and third-party land interests.
(2) Excludes renewal terms at customers' option.
(3) Excludes renewal terms at customers' option, weighted by site rental revenues.
(4) Includes renewal terms at the Company's option, weighted by site rental gross margin.
(5) See reconciliations and definitions provided herein. See also "Definitions of Non-GAAP Measures and Other Calculations" in the Appendix for a discussion of our definitions of FFO and AFFO.
(6) Includes net cash used for acquisitions of approximately $18.9 million and $287.3 million for the three months ended December 31, 2015 and 2014, respectively and $1.1 billion and $461.7 million for the twelve

[…]

AFFO per share(2)(5) $1.13 to $1.15  $4.64 to $4.72

(1) Based on diluted shares outstanding as of December 31, 2015 of approximately 334 million shares for the first quarter 2016. Full year 2016 assumes diluted shares outstanding of approximately 336 million shares,
inclusive of the assumed conversion of the mandatory convertible preferred stock in November 2016.

(2) See definitions herein. See also “Definitions of Non-GAAP Financial Measures and Other Calculations” herein for a discussion of our definitions of FFO and AFFO.
(3) FFO and AFFO are reduced by cash paid for preferred stock dividends.
(4) The diluted weighted average common shares outstanding assumes no conversion for preferred stock in the share count other than as discussed in footnote (1).
(5) The above reconciliation excludes line items included in our definition which are not applicable for the periods shown.

36

Crown Castle International Corp.
Fourth Quarter 2015

COMPANY OVERVIEW FINANCIALS & METRICS ASSET PORTFOLIO OVERVIEW CAPITALIZATION OVERVIEW APPENDIX

Net debt to Last Quarter Annualized Adjusted EBITDA calculation:

 Three Months Ended

 As Reported  As Adjusted  As Reported

(dollars in millions) 12/31/2015  12/31/2015(1)  12/31/2014

Total face value of debt $ 12,252.7  $ 12,106.3  $ 11,921.2
Ending cash and cash equivalents 178.8  136.4  151.3
Total net debt $ 12,073.9 $ 11,969.9  $ 11,769.9

Adjusted EBITDA for the three months ended December 31, $ 539.8  $ 539.8  $ 519.6
Last quarter annualized Adjusted EBITDA 2,159.2 2,159.2  2,078.4
Net debt to Last Quarter Annualized Adjusted EBITDA 5.6x  5.5x  5.7x

Cash Interest Coverage Ratio Calculation:

 Three Months Ended December 31,

(dollars in thousands) 2015  2014

Adjusted EBITDA $ 539,797  $ 519,589
Interest expense on debt obligations 123,614  121,539
Interest Coverage Ratio 4.4x  4.3x

AFFO Payout Ratio Calculation:

(per share)
Three Months Ended December 31,

2015

Dividend per share $ 0.885
AFFO per share $ 1.11
AFFO Payout Ratio(2) 80%

(1) After giving effect to the issuance of the 2016 Credit Facility, the repayment of the 2012 Credit Facility and the receipt of the installment payment from the sale of CCAL in January 2016.
(2) AFFO is calculated exclusive of income from discontinued operations and related noncontrolling interest. See page 2.

37